Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Kate China Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Suite 2201, 22/F., China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, on Monday, 23 January 2017 at 11:00 a.m. for considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong, the name of the Company be changed from "Kate China Holdings Limited 中持基業控股有限公司" to "Royal Century Resources Holdings Limited 仁德資源控股 有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name"), and that any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents as he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/ or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the Board Kate China Holdings Limited Chan Chi Yuen Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 December 2016

Registered Office: Suite 2201, 22/F., China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's share registrar and transfer office, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.katechina.hk).
- 4. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the websites of the Company at www.katechina.hk and the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify members of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chan Chi Yuen (Chairman) and Mr. Liu Rongsheng (Chief Executive Officer); the non-executive Director is Mr. Tsang Kei Cheong; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chan Chiu Hung Alex, Mr. Wu Zhao and Mr. Lam Cheok Va.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, (i) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive; (ii) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or in this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.katechina.hk.